
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 31 August 2017

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, Gerard Rice and 
Graham Snell

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Martin Kerin, Brian Little, David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 27 July 2017.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 17 - 24

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  17/00727/FUL: Iron Latch, The Manorway, Coryton, Essex, SS17 
9LE 

25 - 54

9  17/00224/FUL: Goshems Farm, Station Road, East Tilbury, 
Essex 

55 - 68

10  17/00799/HHA: 1 Paddock Close, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3DL 69 - 76

11  17/00921/FUL: 2 Theobalds Avenue, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SA 77 - 86

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lottie Raper, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 23 August 2017

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedin
[...]
nce to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 July 2017 at 
7.00pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair) (left at 
10:07pm), Graham Hamilton, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, 
Gerard Rice and Graham Snell and Brian Little (Substitute)

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman, Roy Jones and Steve Taylor, 
Campaign to Protect Rural Essex Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director Planning & Growth
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner (left at 8:56pm)
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner (left at 8:56pm)
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

11. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

13. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

All Members declared receipt of correspondence regarding Item 11: 
17/00548/REM: Land to the east of Euclid Way and South of West Thurrock 
Way, West Thurrock, Essex.

Councillor Gerard Rice also declared that he had received correspondence 
regarding Item 8: 17/00470/FUL: 3 Longley Mews, Grays, Essex, RM16 3AG, 
as it was situated within his ward.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



14. Planning Appeals 

The report provided information regarding planning appeals performance.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the report.

15. 17/00470/FUL: 3 Longley Mews, Grays, Essex, RM16 3AG 

Councillor B. Little declared that his property neighboured the site of the 
application.  However, as he had not been present at the previous meeting, 
when the application had been deferred, he would not participate in this item.

The application, which sought permission for an extension and dormer to 
convert a garage to a self-contained annex, had been deferred at the previous 
meeting so that Members could attend a site visit.  

Councillor Rice asked the Principal Planner for confirmation that there had 
been no additional weight given to the medical circumstances since the item 
had been deferred.  The Committee was advised that no further medical 
evidence had been received in relation to the application since it was 
previously presented to Members.

The Chair expressed that he felt the site visit had been important in allowing 
Members of the Committee to assess the site of the application.  The report 
was conclusive, and since no additional medical evidence had been received 
there was the risk of setting an unhelpful precedent.

Councillor Rice interjected that the Committee was often reminded by the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Growth that each application should be 
assessed on its own merit and therefore there was no issue around 
precedent.  The Assistant Director of Planning and Growth clarified that while 
each application was, rightly, assessed on its own merit, previous decisions of 
the Committee could be a consideration in future.

It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Piccolo that the 
application be refused as per the Officer’s recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Graham Hamilton, Terry Piccolo and Graham Snell.

Against: Councillors Tunde Ojetola and Gerard Rice

Abstained: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be refused.

Page 6



16. 16/01625/OUT: Land Adjacent Moore Avenue, Devonshire Road And 
London Road, South Stifford, Grays, Essex 

The application sought outline planning permissions for redevelopment of the 
site for the provision of up to 75 dwellings with vehicular, pedestrian and cycle 
access, internal access roads, footpaths, cycle ways, parking, public open 
space, landscaping and drainage infrastructure.  The application had been 
submitted with all matters reserved except for access, which was for 
consideration.  

The applicant had worked with the Education and Housing officer during the 
process of the application. A contribution of just under £176,000 had been 
agreed with the Education Officer. The applicant had also agreed to a policy 
compliant 35% affordable housing comprising 26 dwellings, with a 50 / 50 split 
between affordable rented accommodation and intermediate tenures. The 
Principal Officer confirmed that the report was recommended for approval 
subject to conditions and the above contributions towards education and 
provision of affordable housing. 

Councillor Hamilton sought clarity that there was to be one vehicular access 
route and one route for pedestrian / cycle access.  This was confirmed to be 
correct.  Councillor Hamilton expressed concern that this would not be 
adequate.  The Principal Highways Engineer advised the Committee that for 
the proposed number of dwellings 1 access route was acceptable, 
[...]
cation sought approval of reserved matters comprising appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale following outline planning permission ref. 
12/00862/OUT.

The agent, Mark Stitch, was invited to the Committee to present their 
statement of support.

It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor B. Little that the 
details be approved, subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Graham Hamilton, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, Gerard Rice, Graham Snell and Brian Little.

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the details be approved subject to conditions.

The meeting finished at 10.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


31 August 2017 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director - Planning and 
Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance. 

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No: 17/00128/FUL

Location: 15 Giffords Cross Avenue, Corringham

Proposal: Change of use of land to residential curtilage and 
retention of re-sited boundary fencing [Retrospective]

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



4.0 Appeals Decisions:

The following appeal decisions have been received: 

4.1 Applicati
[...]


7.1 N/A

8.0 Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

8.1 This report is for information only. 

9.0 Implications

9.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Sean Clark
Head of Corporate Finance

There are no direct financial implications to this report.

9.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Vivien Williams
Principal Regeneration Solicitor

The Appeals lodged will either have to be dealt with by written representation 
procedure or (an informal) hearing or a local inquiry.  

Most often, particularly following an inquiry, the parties involved will seek to 
recover from the other side their costs incurred in pursuing the appeal (known 
as 'an order as to costs' or 'award of costs').

9.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Rebecca Price
 Community Development Officer

There are no direct diversity implications to this report.

9.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None. 

Page 22



10. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public.

11. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Leigh Nicholson
Development Management Team Leader 

Page 23

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 31.08.2017 Application Reference: 17/00727/FUL

Reference:
17/00727/FUL

Site: 
Iron Latch
The Manorway
Coryton
Essex
SS17 9LE

Ward:
Corringham And 
Fobbing

Proposal: 
The construction and operation of a HGV service centre 
comprising a 390sq.m. two-storey office building (Use Class 
B1(a)), a 634sq.m. workshop building (Use Class B2) and 
ancillary development including revised site access 
arrangements, footways, cycleways, parking areas, re-
surfacing, landscaping, drainage, lighting, utility connections , 
street furniture and boundary treatments.

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
P-001 A Location Plan 1st June 2017 
P-002 B Site Layout 1st June 2017  
P-310 C Elevations 1st June 2017 
P-300 C Elevations 1st June 2017 
P-320 C Elevations 1st June 2017 
P-120 C Roof Plans 1st June 2017 
P-100 C Floor Layout 1st June 2017 
P-110 C Floor Layout 1st June 2017 
P-170 A Proposed Plans 1st June 2017 
P-330 C Elevations 1st June 2017 
P-340 C Elevations 1st June 2017 
P-140 D Roof Plans 1st June 2017 
P-130 C Floor Layout 1st June 2017 
P-150 C Other 1st June 2017 
P-160 B Other 1st June 2017 
P-011 B Proposed Site Layout 1st June 2017 
P-190 A Other 1st June 2017 
P-180 B Other 1st June 2017 
FIT-001 P01 Other 1st June 2017 
10-001 Other 1st June 2017 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 31.08.2017 Application Reference: 17/00727/FUL

10-005 Other 1st June 2017 
10-006 Other 1st June 2017 
P-200 D Sections 1st June 2017 
P-010-E Proposed Site Layout 9th August 2017

The application is also accompanied by:

- Planning Statement 
- Planning Statement Supplemental Note: August 2017
- Flood Risk Assessment
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
- Transport Statement
- Phase I Environmental Assessment
- A Short Form Archaeological Project Design

Applicant:
LG Park Leasehold Ltd

Validated: 
1 June 2017
Date of expiry: 
29th September 2017 (Extension 
of time agreed with applicant)

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to referral to the Planning Casework Unit and 
conditions. 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the construction of a 390 sqm two 
storey office building, which would be 9.67m high and sited towards the south 
western part of the site; a 634sqm workshop building, which would be 8.1m high 
and would be centred within the main part of the site with HGV parking areas to the 
north and south of the building; and a wash bay building 8.45m high, sited to the 
south east corner of the site. 

1.2 In addition to the above development the following is also proposed: 

- The installation of a new vehicle access into the site to the west of the existing 
access points (the existing access point would be closed up and this part of the 
site would be used for trailer parking);

- New 2.3m high welded steel gates and fencing around the boundary of the site 
to replace the existing galvanised palisade fencing;

- A refuse storage area adjacent to the new access;
- A cycle store located in the south western corner of the site near the office 

building;

Page 26



Planning Committee 31.08.2017 Application Reference: 17/00727/FUL

- 41 HGV parking space;
- 18 car parking spaces; and
- Lighting facilities including 7 flood lights columns and lighting attached to the 

office and workshop building.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 This L-shaped site covers an area of 1.66 hectares and is located to the east of 
Stanford-le-Hope and to the southeast of Corringham and Fobbing. The site is 
located to the north of the Manorway (A1014) with an electricity substation to the 
east. To the south is the London Gateway port and logistics park development. To 
the north is the Fobbing marshes including a Local Wildlife Site [LWS] and a Site of 
Special Scientific Interest [SSSI] beyond.

2.2 The site has a long history of commercial development and the site was occupied 
by buildings until 2014 when they were demolished to allow the site to be used for 
the parking of HGV’s associated with the adjacent London Gateway Port. The site 
has an extensive planning history for industrial and commercial uses, with 
associated building and structures approved under subsequent planning 
applications. 

2.3 The site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt and is located within a high 
risk flood zone [Flood Zone 3]. 

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

The 
[...]
tion is also accompanied by:

- Materials Statement
- Construction Management Statement
- Parking Survey

Applicant:
Mr Dacian Keran

Validated: 
7 July 2017
Date of expiry: 
1 September 2017 (Extension of 
time agreed with applicant)

Recommendation:  To Refuse

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because it has been called in by Cllrs G Rice, B Rice, S Liddard, C Baldwin and O Gerrish 
(in accordance with the Constitution Chapter 5, Part 3 (b), 2.1 (d) (i)) on the grounds of 
overdevelopment in a residential area.

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee 31.08.2017 Application Reference: 17/00921/FUL

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing double  
garage and side extension and the construction of a new 2-bedroom dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling would be adjoined to the existing dwelling on site and would 
result in the creation of a terrace of 3 dwellings instead of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings. No car parking is proposed for either the new or existing dwelling. 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The site is triangular in shape with the principal elevation fronting Theobalds 
Avenue to the east.  To the north west of the site are houses in Palmers Avenue 
which back onto the site.  This boundary comprises a timber fence and significant 
screening vegetation.  There is an outbuilding used for storage towards the end of 
the rear garden. To the east and south are further houses and flatted 
developments. 

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

Application 
Reference

Description of Proposal Decision 

64/00072/FUL Garage Approved
76/00034/FUL Dining Room/Porch/Kitchen/W.C. Extension. Approved

4.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

Detailed below is a summary of the consultation responses received. The full 
version of each consultation response can be viewed on the Council’s website via 
public access at the following link: www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 


[...]
n Issues and Options (Stage 1) document and simultaneously undertook a ‘Call 
for Sites’ exercise.  It is currently anticipated that consultation on an Issues and 
Options (Stage 2 Spatial Options and Sites) document will be undertaken later this 
year.

6.0 ASSESSMENT

6.1 The assessment below covers the following areas:

I. Principle of the Development 
II. Design and Layout

III. Amenity of Neighbours
IV. Parking and Highways

I.  PRINCIPLE OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Page 81



Planning Committee 31.08.2017 Application Reference: 17/00921/FUL

6.2 The proposed land use would remain residential and therefore there are no 
objections in principle to the proposal.  

II. DESIGN AND LAYOUT

6.3 The proposed dwelling would follow the notional building line but would create a 
terrace of three homes which would be at odds with the established pattern of semi-
detached homes in this street. However, the design and detailing of the dwelling 
would closely match that of the host property and would represent a continuation of 
the existing building form. Therefore the proposed appearance of the dwelling 
would be in keeping with the general appearance of streetscene albeit in the form 
of terrace of 3 dwellings instead of a pair semi-detached dwellings. 

6.4 The proposed internal living area would be satisfactory and reflects a similar layout 
to the host property. 

6.5 Externally, the plans do not show any demarcation between the private amenity 
space serving the existing dwelling and that to be set aside for the new dwelling but 
this could be addressed via a condition. However, the total available private 
amenity is just over 150sqm which falls significantly below the expectation of 
100sqm each. This shortfall is indicative of overdevelopment of the site and the 
substandard garden areas would be detrimental to the future occupiers of the new 
and existing dwelling as well as being out of character with the area.  

6.6 In conclusion under this heading, while the broad a
[...]
ly, it has not been 
possible to resolve those matters within the timescale allocated for the 
determination of this planning application.   However, the Local Planning 
Authority has clearly set out, within its report, the steps necessary to remedy the 
harm identified within the reasons for refusal - which may lead to the submission of 
a more acceptable proposal in the future.  The Local Planning Authority is willing 
to provide pre-application advice in respect of any future application for a revised 
development.

Documents: 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 84

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 31.08.2017 Application Reference: 17/00921/FUL

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 17/00727/FUL: Iron Latch, The Manorway, Coryton, Essex, SS17 9LE
	9 17/00224/FUL: Goshems Farm, Station Road, East Tilbury, Essex
	10 17/00799/HHA: 1 Paddock Close, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3DL
	11 17/00921/FUL: 2 Theobalds Avenue, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SA



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 2017 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Colin Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo, 
Graham Snell and Joycelyn Redsell (Substitute)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair) and Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director Planning & Growth
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer
Steven Lines, Senior Highways Engineer
Stephen James, Locum Planning Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

22. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 July 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

23. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

24. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

25. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

There were no declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting.



26. Planning Appeals 

The report provided information regarding planning appeals performance.

Councillor Piccolo asked whether there had been another application on the 
site of 17/00342/HHA, as he believed there were currently works underway on 
site.  It was confirmed that there was currently a live application for that site, 
but it had not yet been approved.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the report.

27. 17/00727/FUL: Iron Latch, The Manorway, Coryton, Essex, SS17 9LE 

The application sought planning permission for the construction of a two 
storey office building to be positioned towards the South West corner 
boundary, a service centre building located centrally in the site and a wash 
bay building site to the south east corner of the site. HGV parking would be 
provided within the site. The site was located within the Green Belt but, while 
the buildings would constitute inappropriate development, there had been 
larger buildings on site in the recent past and the applicant had put forward a 
list of ‘Very Special Circumstances’.  It was the Officer’s assessment that 
these Very Special Circumstances outweighed any harm to the Green Belt 
and the application was therefore recommended for approval.

Councillor Redsell asked the Principal Planning Officer to clarify whether there 
would be more space available for HGV parking.  The proposal would offer 
slightly less space for HGV parking, as there would be a building to be 
situated in the centre of the site, however there were not currently clearly 
marked out parking bays but the proposal included 41 parking bays for HGVs 
which would be laid out as per the plan.  Councillor Redsell asked where the 
additional lorries currently using the site would go and expressed concern that 
it may cause issues along the Manorway.  The Committee heard that the site 
was not currently being used to its full potential and permission had been 
granted for another lorry parking site adjacent the entrance to the London 
Gateway which was soon to be used following the recent discharge of 
planning conditions.

Councillor Piccolo asked if the site was that which DP World was currently 
using for lorries which were too early for their arrival slot.  Officers could not 
confirm this; however it was the only site other than the logistics park itself.  
Councillor Piccolo stated that there had previously been issues along the 
Manorway around HGVs parking along unused slip roads and damaging curb 
sides.  This had ceased recently but he was concerned that the problem could 
resurface if the site no longer provided a free parking area for these HGVs.

Councillor Hamilton asked if there were any reason why the previous 
buildings had been demolished prior to this application, given that approval 
would have been more likely if they were still on site.  There was no specific 



reason, the buildings had been demolished several years ago and now this 
application had been presented.  Councillor Hamilton continued to ask if there 
was a difference between servicing and repairs, and if was likely that there 
would be a possibility for drivers to park overnight and use facilities to avoid 
them parking elsewhere along the highway.  The Principal Planning Officer 
outlined that if servicing highlighted a serious repair was required overnight 
parking would be an option however it would be an ancillary use of the site 
and was not expected to happen on a regular basis.  

Councillor Jones noted that the site had not been used to its full potential 
under its temporary permission.  The proposed use would offer a much 
needed facility to enhance the area, particularly with the Thames Gateway 
and other developments to come in the area.  He accepted the site lay within 
the Green Belt however there had been buildings and hard standings on the 
site for 70 years and so the proposal was no issue to him.  He felt the 
proposal would be beneficial for the future of the area.

Councillor Churchman echoed these views.  He felt the design of the building 
was good and slightly smaller than the previous buildings on site, and added 
that more was being done with regards to flood lighting and nesting birds.  He 
expressed support for the scheme.

Councillor Piccolo stated that, as the local Ward Councillor, his only concern 
was the displacement of HGV parking.  He added that, in the long run, the 
proposal would provide a widely required facility, given the amount of lorries 
that would be in the area and could prevent obstructions due to broken down 
HGVs along the side of the highway.  He was generally happy with the 
application, bar the risk of displacement.

Councillor Redsell agreed that the displacement may cause a small problem 
before the other proposed lorry park opened and requested those concerns 
be noted when referring the application to the Secretary of State.

It was proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor Piccolo that 
the application be approved subject to referral to the Secretary of State 
(Planning Casework Unit) and conditions.

For: Councillors Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo, 
Graham Snell and Joy Redsell.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

28. 17/00224/FUL: Goshems Farm, Station Road, East Tilbury, Essex 

The application sought planning permission for a temporary jetty, for a 
maximum of five years, comprising a new pontoon and access bridge.



Councillor Jones felt that the application was good as the current jetty caused 
difficulties at low tide. He considered that although the site was within the 
Green Belt the area to be built on was very small and the permission was only 
to be temporary but would provide a much needed facility.

Councillor Snell echoed these sentiments.  It was a working river and anything 
that could be done to increase its use and reduce road movements was 
positive.  There would only be marginal impact on the Green Belt and he felt it 
was a good scheme.

Councillor Redsell noted that the Borough had lost a lot of its jetties and 
should strive to use rivers more and reduce the number of HGVs on 
Thurrock’s roads.

The Campaign to Protect Rural Essex Representative felt it was a good idea 
but did express concern around the risk of the temporary permission 
becoming temporary over an extended time period, as had happened 
previously within the Borough.  Provided the reality remained as proposed he 
supported the application.

Councillor Redsell queried whether there would be any dredging undertaken.  
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed there would be none in connection 
with the construction of this jetty.

It was proposed by Councillor Churchman and seconded by Councillor Jones 
that the application be approved subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

For: Councillors Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo, 
Graham Snell and Joy Redsell.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

29. 17/00799/HHA: 1 Paddock Close, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3DL 

The application sought planning permission for single and two storey 
extensions to the front and rear and conversion of an existing detached 
garage to habitable accommodation, including linking that garage to the main 
house.

Mr Brian Little was invited to the Committee to present his statement of 
support on behalf of the applicant.

It was proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor Churchman 
that the application be approved subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.



For: Councillors Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo, 
Graham Snell and Joy Redsell.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions.

30. 17/00921/FUL: 2 Theobalds Avenue, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SA 

The application sought planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
double garage and side extension and the construction of a new 2-bedroom 
dwelling.  The proposed dwelling would be adjoined to the existing dwelling on 
site and would result in the creation of a terrace of 3 dwellings instead of a 
pair of semi-detached dwellings.  It was not clear from the plans whether 
parking was proposed for either the new or existing dwelling, which was 
contrary to the Council’s Draft Parking Policy as 2 parking spaces were 
required.  The total available private amenity fell significantly below the 
expectation of 100sqm each and was indicative of overdevelopment of the 
site.  The application was therefore recommended for refusal.

Councillor Redsell sought clarification around the number of properties to be 
added on the site.  The Committee heard that the proposal would add one 
additional property to the site, but as the existing property was one of a pair of 
semi-detached houses it would become a terrace of three.

Councillor Piccolo queried the parking situation within the road at present.  
The Senior Highways Engineer advised Members that, following concerns 
raised by residents, an extension of the controlled parking area was being 
considered to include Theobald’s Avenue.  It was evident therefore that 
parking within the road was already an issue.

Councillor Piccolo, taking into a count the Highways report and the lack of 
parking proposed, reminded the Committee how frequently they discussed 
insufficient parking within applications.  He felt it was not ethically right to 
remove the current parking and increase the number of vehicles parking on 
the road as it would impact other residents and therefore supported the 
Officer’s recommendation.   

Councillor Snell agreed that a recurring topic of debate for the Committee was 
lack of parking and the application proposed no parking for either property.  
The lack of garden space was also an issue and he could not recommend 
approval for the application.



Councillor Redsell stressed that there were already enough parking issues 
within Thurrock, and children were staying at home longer, increasing the 
number of cars per property.  She added that the photos did not really give a 
clear indication of the parking within the road, which was often not good.  She 
supported the Officer’s recommendation.

The Chair also agreed with Members due to lack of parking and private 
amenity space.

It was proposed by Councillor Snell and seconded by Councillor Piccolo that 
the application be refused, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

For: Councillors Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo, 
Graham Snell and Joy Redsell.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be refused.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

